©
The Chamberlain Group, Inc.
A DUCHOSSOIS ENTERPRISE
845 Larch Avenue
Elmhurst, Illinois 60126
OWNER'S MANUAL
SERIES 2000
MODEL HJ

SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH TO
PERSONS TRAPPED BENEATH THE DOOR.
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
OUR LARGE SERVICE ORGANIZATION
SPANS AMERICA
INSTALLATION AND SERVICE INFORMATION
ARE AVAILABLE 6 DAYS A WEEK
CALL OUR TOLL FREE NUMBER - 1-800-528-6563
HOURS 7:00 TO 3:30 p.m. (Mountain Std. Time)
MONDAY Through SATURDAY
WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS
PLEASE SUPPLY THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
PART NUMBER   DESCRIPTION   MODEL NUMBER
ADDRESS ORDER TO:
THE CHAMBERLAIN GROUP, INC.
Electronic Parts & Service Dept.
2301 N. Forbes Blvd., Suite 104
Tucson, AZ 85745
EVERY EVERY EVERY
ITEM PROCEDURE 3 MONTHS 6 MONTHS 12 MONTHS
Drive Chain Check for excessive slack.
Check & adjust as required.
Lubricate.* ● ✔
Sprockets Check set screw tightness ● ✔
Clutch Check & adjust as required ● ✔
Belt Check condition & tension ● ✔
Fasteners Check & tighten as required ● ✔
Manual Disconnect Check & Operate ● ✔
Bearings & Shafts Check for wear & lubricate ● ✔
1. Install brake drum on clutch pulley shaft as
illustrated in Fig. A.
2. Attach the four spacers provided to back of brake
pulley assembly housing using four 5/16 x 5/8
sems screws (Fig. B).
3. Push brake lever engaging nylon stud release
between brake shoes and align brake drum
between brake shoe assembly (Fig. B).
4. Adjust spring loaded bolt on brake shoe assembly
so that spring is compressed to 1".
5. Mount brake assembly housing to operator frame
using the four spacers and 5/16 x 3/8 sems screws
(See Fig. B).
6. Remove plug from 7/8" hole in electrical box and
attach conduit assembly.
7. Connect wires per master wiring diagram, (See
"brake optional").
8. Reconnect power to the operator.
9. Test for proper brake operation and replace brake
cover.
ADJUSTMENT:  The brake assembly is self-
adjusting and should not require further
adjustment.
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION & QUANTITY
1 17D111 Brake Box (1)
2 204B118 Solenoid 115V (1)
204B118-1 Solenoid 230V (1)
204B118-2 Solenoid 460V (1)
3 113B49 Brake Lever, Pivot (1)
4 179A46 Brake Release Stud
5 142A143 Brake Stud Plate (1)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION & QUANTITY
6 1B4421 Brake Shoe Assy. (2)
7 60B31 Brake Drum (1)
8 179B45 Brake Pivot Stud (3)
9 184A111 Brake Spacer (4)
10 1B3933 Conduit Assy. M-Series (1)
1B4044 Conduit Assy. H-Series (1)
11 31D387 Cover (1)
12 31A388 Dome Plug (1)
REPAIR PARTS FOR BRAKE ASSEMBLY
Brake Drum
3/4" Washer